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Warm White 	 X33

Deep Cream 	 Y25

Homebush Gold 	 Y26

Wattle 	 Y12

Golden Yellow 	 Y14

Sunflower 	 Y15

COLUMN 8 COLUMN 10 COLUMN 12COLUMN 9 COLUMN 11 COLUMN 14COLUMN 13

Vivid Yellow 	 Y13

Off White 	 Y35

Raffia 	 X31

Buff 	 X41

Butterscotch 	 X11

Tan 	 X51

Golden Tan 	 X53

Nut Brown 	 X55

Shell Pink 	 R41

Apricot 	 X23

Saffron 	 X22

Pumpkin 	 X12

Inca Gold 	 Y16

Marigold 	 X13

Orange 	 X15

Mushroom Pink 	 R34

Cinnamon 	 X45

Possum 	 R44

Terracotta 	 R52

Red Gum 	 R53

Red Oxide 	 R63

Dark Brown	 X65

Apple Blossom 	 R32

Rockmelon 	 X24

Mandarin 	 X14

International Orange 	 R11

Scarlet 	 R12

Homebush Red 	 R22

Venetian Red 	 R62

Ghost Gum 	 R33

Salmon Pink 	 R42

Tangerine 	 R21

Red Dust 	 R43

Signal Red 	 R13

Waratah 	 R14

Deep Indian Red 	 R64

Dusty Pink 	 P31

Burnt Pink 	 R51

Deep Rose 	 R35

Lollipop 	 R23

Strawberry 	 R24

Crimson 	 R15

Raspberry 	 R54
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Lightbox Grey 	 N33

White	 N14

Blue Grey 	 N53

Pipeline Grey 	 N43

Basalt 	 N54

Pewter 	 N63

Dark Grey 	 N64

Black 	 N61

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 5COLUMN 2 COLUMN 4 COLUMN 7COLUMN 6

Neutral Grey 	 N23

Pastel Grey 	 N12

Silver Grey 	 N24

Koala Grey 	 N45

Bridge Grey 	 N44

Mid Grey 	 N52

Lead Grey 	 N55

Graphite Grey 	 N65

Cloud Grey 	 N22

Light Grey 	 N35

Birch Grey 	 N25

Homebush Grey 	 N15

Mudstone 	 Y66

Dark Earth 	 X62

Ironbark 	 X63

Biscuit 	 X42

Beige 	 X43

Driftwood 	 X34

Merino 	 Y56

Mushroom 	 Y65

Wombat 	 X61

Chocolate 	 X64

Parchment 	 Y43

Pearl Grey 	 N11 Magnolia 	 X32 Cream 	 Y34

Sandstone 	 Y53

Oatmeal 	 Y54

Chamois 	 Y52

Sugar Cane 	 Y62

Khaki 	 Y63

Olive Yellow 	 Y41

Manilla 	 Y45

Straw 	 Y24

Sand 	 Y44

Deep Stone 	 Y55

Pale Ochre 	 X21

Coffee 	 X52

Brown 	 X54

Pale Primose 	 Y33

Flummery 	 Y32

Primrose 	 Y21

Custard 	 Y22

Buttercup 	 Y23

Canary 	 Y11

Mustard 	 Y42
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Sunset Pink 	 P21

Rose Pink	 R25

Mulberry 	 P42

Erica Pink	  P41

Magenta 	 P11

Ruby 	 R45

COLUMN 15 COLUMN 17 COLUMN 19COLUMN 16 COLUMN 18 COLUMN 21COLUMN 20

Claret 	 R55

Ribbon Pink 	 P33

Jacaranda 	 P24

Cyclamen	  P22

Purple 	 P12

Plum 	 P52

Violet 	 P13

Maroon 	 R65

Lilac 	 P23

Wisteria 	 P43

Ultramarine 	 B21

Rich Blue	  B11

Blueberry 	 P14

Royal Blue 	 B12

Coral Sea 	 B61

Powder Blue 	 B32

Bluebell 	 B41

Purple Blue 	 B42

Periwinkle 	 B51

Homebush Blue 	 B22

Sapphire 	 B14

Navy Blue 	 B13

Pale Blue 	 B35

Aqua 	 B25

Paradise Blue	  B34

Tropical Blue 	 T11

Harbour Blue 	 B24

Bright Blue 	 B23

Mid Blue 	 B15

Mist Blue 	 B33

Sky Blue 	 B45

Light Grey Blue	  B44

Grey Blue 	 B43

Dark Grey Blue 	 B53

Charcoal 	 B64

Midnight Blue 	 B62

Smoke Blue 	 T33

Huon Green 	 T32

Oriental Blue 	 T22

Storm Blue 	 B55

Peacock Blue 	 T53

Mountain Blue 	 T51

Teal 	 T63
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Green Ice 	 T35

Storm Grey 	 N42

Blue Gum 	 T44

Blue Jade 	 T24

Turquoise 	 T15

Diamantina 	 T12

COLUMN 22 COLUMN 24 COLUMN 26COLUMN 23 COLUMN 25 COLUMN 28COLUMN 27

Malachite	  T14

Opaline 	 G32

Cootamundra	  T45

Verdigris 	 G31

Spruce 	 G51

Mint Green 	 G17

Jade 	 G21

Dark Green 	 G61

Crystal Green 	 G47

Serpentine 	 G22

Beanstalk 	 G37

Lawn Green 	 G41

Homebush Green 	G27

Emerald	  G13

Traffic Green 	 G16

Palm Green 	 G44

Glacier 	 G42 Surf Green 	 G43

Lettuce 	 G33

Apple Green 	 G26

Shamrock 	 G23

Fern Green 	 G24

Holly	  G12

Zucchini 	 G67

Chartreuse 	 G45

Lily Green 	 Y31

Citronella 	 G46

Kikuyu 	 G36

Lime Green 	 G35

Olive 	 G25

Rainforest Green	  G15

Moss Green 	 G14

Oyster 	 N41

Lichen 	 G55

Avocado 	 G34

Sage Green 	 G56

Ti-tree 	 G65

Bronze Olive 	 Y51

Environment Green	  G66

Deep Bronze Green 	G63

Green Grey 	 N32

Banksia 	 G53

Mist Green 	 G54

Eucalyptus	  G52

Rivergum 	 G62

Slate 	 G64

Black Olive 	 Y61

Bottle Green 	 G11



Code Colour Name BS381C BS5252 Hempel 
Colour #

Wattyl 
Colour #

Column 
Location

B11 Rich Blue 108 - 36110 12800 17

B12 Royal Blue 110 - 36120 12700 17

B13 Navy Blue 105 - 36030 11200 18

B14 Sapphire 104 20D45 36140 10200 18

B15 Mid Blue 109 - 36150 10300 19

B21 Ultramarine 166 - 36210 13000 17

B22 Homebush Blue - - 33290 10028 18

B23 Bright Blue - 20E56 36230 11300 19

B24 Harbour Blue 107 - 36240 10400 19

B25 Aqua 112 - 36250 10100 19

B32 Powder Blue - 20C33 36320 11000 18

B33 Mist Blue - 18C31 36330 30932 20

B34 Paradise Blue - 18E51 33710 10024 19

B35 Pale Blue - 18E49 36350 10900 19

B41 Bluebell - 20E51 36410 12900 18

B42 Purple Blue - 20C37 33730 70005 18

B43 Grey Blue 692 - 36430 60200 20

B44 Light Grey Blue - 18C35 36440 12100 20

B45 Sky Blue - 18D41 33750 10026 20

B51 Periwinkle 175 - 33760 10800 18

B53 Dark Grey Blue 636 - 36530 12300 20

B55 Storm Blue - 18D43 33860 10018 21

B61 Coral Sea - - 33970 10031 17

B62 Midnight Blue 106 - 36620 11400 20

B64 Charcoal 633 18B29 36640 61100 20

G11 Bottle Green 227 - 46110 21100 28

G12 Holly 226 - 46120 20600 25

G13 Emerald - - 46130 21200 24

G14 Moss Green 225 - 46140 20500 26

G15 Rainforest Green 220 - 46150 21300 26

G16 Traffic Green 267 - 48001 20017 24

G17 Mint Green - - 48011 24200 23

G21 Jade 228 14E56 46210 20700 23

G22 Serpentine 275 - 46220 20000 24

G23 Shamrock 221 - 46230 20300 25

G24 Fern Green 218 - 46240 21400 25

G25 Olive 222 - 46250 20400 26

G26 Apple Green - - 48021 24000 25

G27 Homebush Green - - 48031 20012 24

G31 Verdigris 280 - 46310 23000 23

G32 Opaline - 14C33 46320 21800 23

G33 Lettuce 217 - 46330 21500 25

G34 Avocado 278 - 46340 21600 27

G35 Lime Green - 12D43 46350 21700 26

G36 Kikuyu - 12E53 48041 20009 26

G37 Beanstalk - 14E51 48051 20021 24

G41 Lawn Green - 14E53 48061 20011 24

G42 Glacier - 14C31 46420 22500 24

G43 Surf Green - 12B17 46430 20100 25

G44 Palm Green 216 - 46440 20200 25

G45 Chartreuse - 12C33 46450 22200 26

G46 Citronella - 12E51 48071 20018 26

G47 Crystal Green - - 48081 23800 24

Code Colour Name BS381C BS5252 Hempel 
Colour #

Wattyl 
Colour #

Column 
Location

G51 Spruce - - 48091 23900 23

G52 Eucalyptus 283 - 46520 21900 28

G53 Banksia - 12B21 46530 22300 28

G54 Mist Green - - 48141 20025 28

G55 Lichen 210 12B19 46550 20900 27

G56 Sage Green 219 - 48101 20028 27

G61 Dark Green - - 46610 22100 23

G62 Rivergum - - 48111 21070 28

G63 Deep Bronze Green 224 12C40 46630 22000 27

G64 Slate 634 - 46640 61500 28

G65 Ti-tree - - 46650 61400 27

G66 Environment Green - 12B27 48121 20027 27

G67 Zucchini - 14E58 48131 20053 25

N11 Pearl Grey - - 18100 62000 3

N12 Pastel Grey - 00A01 18120 60300 2

N14 White - 00E55 17010 30045 1

N15 Homebush Grey - - 17250 60025 3

N22 Cloud Grey - 10A03 18220 61900 3

N23 Neutral Grey - 00A03 17280 60031 2

N24 Silver Grey 630 18B17 18240 60500 2

N25 Birch Grey - - 17290 60032 3

N32 Green Grey - - 18320 60700 28

N33 Lightbox Grey - 00A05 17350 60012 1

N35 Light Grey 627 10A05 18350 60400 3

N41 Oyster 631 10B21 18410 61600 27

N42 Storm Grey - - 18420 60000 22

N43 Pipeline Grey - 00A07 17360 60023 1

N44 Bridge Grey - - 17370 60024 2

N45 Koala Grey 693 10A07 18450 61700 2

N52 Mid Grey - - 18520 60800 2

N53 Blue Grey 637 - 18530 60100 1

N54 Basalt 638 - 18540 61800 1

N55 Lead Grey - 10A11 18550 61200 2

N61 Black - 00E53 17400 60029 1

N63 Pewter 632 18B25 18630 60600 1

N64 Dark Grey 640 18B27 18640 62100 1

N65 Graphite Grey 671 - 18650 61300 2

P11 Magenta 542 02D45 55110 71000 15

P12 Purple - - 33990 70008 16

P13 Violet 796 24C39 38130 71200 16

P14 Blueberry - 22D45 34420 70009 17

P21 Sunset Pink - 02C33 56850 50022 15

P22 Cyclamen - - 34630 71500 16

P23 Lilac 797 - 38230 70100 17

P24 Jacaranda - - 34830 70001 16

P31 Dusty Pink 453 - 55310 70000 14

P33 Ribbon Pink - 24C33 56860 70007 16

P41 Erica Pink - - 56870 70012 15

P42 Mulberry - 02C37 55420 71100 15

P43 Wisteria - 22C37 34840 70171 17

P52 Plum - 02C39 55520 70800 16

R11 International Orange 592 - 56110 50200 12

R12 Scarlet 593 04E55 56120 50900 12

Index and practical colour equivalents



Code Colour Name BS381C BS5252 Hempel 
Colour #

Wattyl 
Colour #

Column 
Location

R13 Signal Red 537 - 56130 50000 13

R14 Waratah 539 - 56140 50800 13

R15 Crimson 538 - 56150 50400 14

R21 Tangerine - 04E51 56890 50019 13

R22 Homebush Red - - 56900 50018 12

R23 Lollipop - - 56910 50024 14

R24 Strawberry - - 56920 52000 14

R25 Rose Pink - 02D41 56250 70600 15

R32 Apple Blossom - 04C31 56320 70400 12

R33 Ghost Gum - 04B15 56330 70500 13

R34 Mushroom Pink - 04B17 56340 70700 11

R35 Deep Rose - - 56930 52300 14

R41 Shell Pink - - 56410 70172 10

R42 Salmon Pink 447 - 56420 40000 13

R43 Red Dust - - 56940 50004 13

R44 Possum - 04B21 56440 41200 11

R45 Ruby - - 56950 52100 15

R51 Burnt Pink - 04C35 56960 70006 14

R52 Terracotta - - 56520 41100 11

R53 Red Gum 444 - 56530 41400 11

R54 Raspberry - 04D45 56540 51400 14

R55 Claret 540 - 56550 51600 15

R62 Venetian Red 445 - 56620 40100 12

R63 Red Oxide 446 - 56630 41700 11

R64 Deep Indian Red 448 - 56640 40400 13

R65 Maroon 541 - 56650 41800 16

T11 Tropical Blue - 18E53 35970 10029 19

T12 Diamantina - - 48161 20029 22

T14 Malachite - 16D45 45140 20462 22

T15 Turquoise - 16E53 45150 20463 22

T22 Oriental Blue 174 - 45220 20466 21

T24 Blue Jade 102 16C37 45240 20464 22

T32 Huon Green - - 48171 20032 21

T33 Smoke Blue 697 - 45030 20469 21

T35 Green Ice 111 - 48181 20054 22

T44 Blue Gum - - 45440 12200 22

T45 Cootamundra 101 - 45450 20452 23

T51 Mountain Blue 113 18D45 45510 11800 21

T53 Peacock Blue 103 - 45530 11900 21

T63 Teal 114 - 45630 10500 21

X11 Butterscotch - - 54110 32000 9

X12 Pumpkin 368 - 54120 32500 10

X13 Marigold - - 54130 34200 10

X14 Mandarin - - 56970 50079 12

X15 Orange 557 - 54150 50100 10

X21 Pale Ochre 358 - 29210 33500 6

X22 Saffron - - 22800 30046 10

X23 Apricot - 06E50 54230 34300 10

X24 Rockmelon - 06E51 56980 50021 12

X31 Raffia 369 - 29310 31100 9

Code Colour Name BS381C BS5252 Hempel 
Colour #

Wattyl 
Colour #

Column 
Location

X32 Magnolia - 08C31 29320 33100 4

X33 Warm White - 08B15 29330 33200 8

X34 Driftwood - 08B17 66340 30700 4

X41 Buff 359 - 66410 30300 9

X42 Biscuit - - 66420 32900 4

X43 Beige - - 66430 32800 4

X45 Cinnamon - - 66450 41300 11

X51 Tan 410 - 66510 41500 9

X52 Coffee 360 - 66520 33300 6

X53 Golden Tan 414 06D45 66530 40300 9

X54 Brown 411 06C39 66540 40900 6

X55 Nut Brown 489 - 66550 40500 9

X61 Wombat - 08B25 66610 40800 4

X62 Dark Earth - - 66620 41000 3

X63 Ironbark 436 08B29 66630 40600 3

X64 Chocolate 499 08C40 66640 40700 4

X65 Dark Brown 412 06C40 66650 40200 11

Y11 Canary - 10E51 28110 33900 7

Y12 Wattle 355 - 28120 33600 8

Y13 Vivid Yellow - - 28130 32400 8

Y14 Golden Yellow 356 08E51 28140 31800 8

Y15 Sunflower - 08E53 28150 34100 8

Y16 Inca Gold - - 22810 30012 10

Y21 Primrose 310 - 28210 34000 7

Y22 Custard - 10E50 28230 34400 7

Y23 Buttercup - - 22830 30039 7

Y24 Straw 352 10C33 28240 31200 6

Y25 Deep Cream 353 - 28260 30000 8

Y26 Homebush Gold - - 22840 30043 8

Y31 Lily Green - 12B15 48310 22400 26

Y32 Flummery - 10E49 22850 30042 7

Y33 Pale Primrose - - 28330 33000 7

Y34 Cream - 10C31 28340 30800 5

Y35 Off White - 10B15 28350 33400 9

Y41 Olive Yellow - 10D45 48410 32300 5

Y42 Mustard - 10D43 48420 32100 7

Y43 Parchment 365 - 48430 31000 5

Y44 Sand 366 - 28440 30100 6

Y45 Manilla 367 - 28450 30900 6

Y51 Bronze Olive - - 48510 31900 27

Y52 Chamois - - 48520 32600 5

Y53 Sandstone 384 - 28530 30200 5

Y54 Oatmeal 388 - 28540 31300 5

Y55 Deep Stone 361 - 28550 32200 6

Y56 Merino - - 60660 31820 4

Y61 Black Olive 641 - 48610 22600 28

Y62 Sugar Cane - 10C35 60670 30052 5

Y63 Khaki - - 60680 40002 5

Y65 Mushroom - 08B21 68650 32700 4

Y66 Mudstone - - 60690 40005 3
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The colours on this chart demonstrate the range of AS2700 and selected industry micaceous iron oxide colours only and should not be used for 
colour matching. The colours shown are close as possible to the actual paint colour. The paint itself will appear darker on large areas and shade 
variations may occur as product or gloss level is varied. Note, not all colours are available in all products. 

1 National Association of Testing Authorities, Australia.  
2 Australian Paint Approval Scheme; refer to the relevant product technical data sheet for approvals.
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distribution in whole or part without written permission  
from SAI Global Ltd: Tel +61 2 8206 6355 or copyright@saiglobal.com
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As a world-leading supplier of trusted coating 
solutions, Hempel is a global company with strong 
values, working with customers in the protective, 
marine, decorative, container and yacht industries. 
Hempel factories, R&D centres and stock points 
are established in every region.

Across the globe, Hempel’s coatings protect 
surfaces, structures and equipment. They 
extend asset lifetimes, reduce maintenance 
costs and make homes and workplaces safer 
and more colourful. Hempel was founded in 
Copenhagen, Denmark in 1915. It is proudly 
owned by the Hempel Foundation, which ensures 
a solid economic base for the Hempel Group 
and supports cultural, social, humanitarian and 
scientific purposes around the world.

Hempel (Wattyl) Australia Pty Ltd 
2 Burbank Place, Baulkham Hills, NSW 2153 Australia 
Tel:+61 3 8667 3333    Email: hempel.anz@hempel.com


